

07-5439

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RALPH BAZE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN D. REES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF KENTUCKY**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

JEFFREY T. MIDDENDORF*
JOHN C. CUMMINGS
Justice & Public Safety
Cabinet
Office of Legal Services
125 Holmes Street
Frankfort, KY 40601
(502) 564-3279

GREGORY D. STUMBO
Attorney General of
Kentucky

DAVID A. SMITH
Assistant Attorney General
Office of Criminal Appeals
1024 Capital Center Drive
Frankfort, KY 40601
(502) 696-5342

December 3, 2007

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
STATEMENT	1
A. Introduction	1
B. Procedural History of this Case.....	2
C. The History of Lethal Injection in Kentucky	4
D. The Execution of Eddie Lee Harper	6
E. The Three-Drug Formula in Kentucky	7
1. Thiopental.....	7
2. Pancuronium	9
3. Potassium	10
F. Alternatives to the Chemicals Used in Kentucky.....	11
G. Kentucky’s Voluntary Efforts to Improve The Safeguards in its Protocol	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
H. The Decisions of the Kentucky Courts	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT.....	24
I. The Kentucky Supreme Court Correctly Concluded That Petitioners’ Eighth Amendment Challenge Was Properly Evaluated Under The “Substantial Risk” Test.....	24
A. <i>Gregg</i> and <i>Farmer</i> supply the appropriate legal framework for resolving Eighth Amendment challenges to methods of execution as posing an unconstitutional risk of pain and suffering.....	26
1. The Eighth Amendment does not require the elimination of remote or insubstantial risks of pain and suffering.....	29
2. The Eighth Amendment has never required the elimination of risk of accident or human error.....	30
B. The “substantial risk” standard strikes the appropriate balance between the rights of the condemned and the states’ compelling interest in	

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
the timely enforcement of criminal sentences.....	32
1. The “substantial risk” standard provides ample incentive for states to improve their execution protocols when available alternatives provide substantial reductions in risk of pain and suffering.....	33
2. The “substantial risk” standard promotes certainty and discourages perpetual litigation, while protecting legitimate Eighth Amendment rights.....	34
II. The Kentucky Supreme Court Correctly Concluded That The Commonwealth’s Lethal Injection Protocol Does Not Violate The Eighth Amendment.....	36
A. The record establishes that Kentucky’s protocol poses no substantial risk of unnecessary pain or suffering.....	36
1. The administration of three grams of thiopental eliminates all risk of pain or suffering once	

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
it enters a condemned's bloodstream.	37
2. Kentucky has incorporated safeguards into its lethal injection protocol that eliminate any substantial risk of thiopental not being delivered into a condemned's bloodstream.....	38
B. The record is devoid of proof that any alternative drugs identified by petitioners pose substantially less risk than the drugs currently used in Kentucky's protocol.....	44
C. Kentucky's use of pancuronium does not present a substantial risk of pain or suffering.....	48
1. The record establishes that Kentucky's lethal injection protocol eliminates any substantial risk of pain or suffering arising from the use or administration of pancuronium.....	48
2. Pancuronium serves the legitimate functions of stopping respiration, preventing involuntary muscular	

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
contractions, and providing for a dignified death.....	50
3. Comparisons between lethal injection and animal euthanasia are misleading and inapposite.	52
D. The theoretical alternative of an untested one-drug protocol utilizing thiopental as the sole lethal injection chemical does not render Kentucky's three-drug protocol unconstitutional.....	53
E. Theoretical alternative practices and procedures used in surgical settings do not render Kentucky's three-drug protocol unconstitutional.	56
1. The perceived risks identified by Petitioners are insubstantial and could only arise in the event of an accident arising out of failure to follow the written protocol.....	57
a. Kentucky's protocol presents no substantial risk of error relating to preparation of the chemicals or filling the syringes for an execution.	57
b. Kentucky's protocol does not present any problems with	

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
improper connection of IVs or infiltration that would create substantial risk of pain or suffering.	59
c. The proximity of execution personnel to the condemned and the failure to administer the lethal injection drugs from bedside does not create a substantial risk of pain or suffering.	61
d. The qualifications and training of execution personnel in administering intravenous drugs does not present a substantial risk of pain or suffering.	62
e. The lack of monitoring for anesthesia awareness does not present a substantial risk of pain or suffering.	63
CONCLUSION	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baze v. Commonwealth</i> , 965 S.W.2d 817 (Ky. 1997).....	1
<i>Bowling v. Commonwealth</i> , 873 S.W.2d 175 (Ky. 1994).....	2
<i>Brown v. Beck</i> , 445 F.3d 752 (4th Cir. 2006).....	65
<i>Brown v. Beck</i> , No. 5:06CT3018 H, 2006 WL 3914717 (E.D.N.C. April 7, 2006)	65
<i>Campbell v. Wood</i> , 18 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981).....	54
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	17, 27, 35
<i>Fierro v. Gomez</i> , 77 F.3d 301 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 519 U.S. 918 (1996).....	28
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	passim
<i>Hamilton v. Jones</i> , 472 F.3d 814 (10th Cir. 2007).....	64
<i>Harbison v. Little</i> , No. 3:06-1206, 2007 WL 2821230 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 19, 2007).....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991)	36
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2096 (2006)	19, 34
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890)	24
<i>Lawn v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 339 (1958).....	57
<i>Lightbourne v. McCollum</i> , --- So.2d ---, 2007 WL 3196533 (Fla. Nov. 7, 2007).....	43
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber</i> , 329 U.S. 459 (1947).....	19, 26, 30, 31
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	32
<i>Moore v. Rees</i> , No. 06-CV-22 (E.D. Ky., filed April 19, 2006).....	60
<i>Morales v. Hickman</i> , 438 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2006).....	64
<i>Morales v. Tilton</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 972 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	65
<i>N.C. Dep't of Corr. v. N.C. Med. Bd.</i> , No. 07- CVS-3574 (N.C. Super. Ct. Sept. 21, 2007).....	66
<i>Office of Personnel Management v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	54, 57
<i>Radio Officers v. NLRB</i> , 347 U.S. 17 (1954)	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989), abrogated by <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	4
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 750 A.2d 448 (Conn. 2000).....	28
<i>Taylor v. Crawford</i> , 487 F.3d 1072 (8th Cir. 2007).....	passim
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	24
<i>Wilkerson v. Utah</i> , 99 U.S. 130 (1878).....	17, 26
<i>Workman v. Bredesen</i> , 486 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2007).....	31, 44, 50

Statutes and Other Legislative Authority

Kentucky Revised Statute § 431.220.....	4, 5
Kentucky Revised Statute § 431.220(1)	4, 5
Kentucky Revised Statute § 431.220(3)	4, 55
Kentucky Revised Statute § 431.223.....	5
61 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 3004.....	4
725 Ill. Comp. Stats. 5/119-5	4, 5
Ala. Code § 15-18-82.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-704.....	5
Ark. Cod Ann. § 5-4-617	4, 5
Cal. Penal Code § 3604	5
Del. Code. Ann. Tit. 11 § 4209.....	5
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 922.105.....	5
Idaho Code § 19-2716.....	4
Md. Code Ann., § 3-905.....	4
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-19-51	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 15-188	4
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 630:5	4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:49-2.....	4
N.M. Stat. § 31-14-11.....	4
Ohio Rev. Code § 2949.22	5
Okl. St. Ann. Tit. 22 § 1014.....	4, 5
Or. Rev. Stat. § 137.473.....	4
S.C. Code Ann. 1976 § 24-3-530	5
S.D. Codified Laws § 23A-27A-32.1.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-23-114.....	5
Utah Code Ann. § 77-18-5.5.....	5
Va. Code Ann. § 53.1-234.....	5
Wash. Rev. Code § 10.95.180.....	5
Wyo. Stat. § 7-13-904.....	4, 5
Supreme Court Rule 35.3	2
 Constitutional Provisions	
Ky. Const. Sec. 17	3
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII.....	2, 3, 17, 26
 Miscellaneous	
Deborah W. Denno, <i>The Lethal Injection Quandary: How Medicine Has Dismantled the Death Penalty</i> , 2007 Fordham L. Rev. 49.....	65
Deborah W. Denno, <i>When Legislatures Delegate Death: The Troubling Paradox Behind State Use of Electrocution and Lethal Injection and What It Says About Us</i> , 63 Ohio St. L.J. 63 (2002).....	10
